JMU FACULTY SENATE MOTION

DONATION TO FACULTY DEPENDENT SCHOLARSHIP ENDOWMENT ENDEAVOR

Whereas:

- From the Advancement Fund website "This endeavor, once fulfilled, will help provide the Madison Experience to children of our faculty. Your gift to this fund will support the families of the people who are at the heart of JMU's engaged-learning environment."
- To become an endowment requires a total of donations of \$25,000.00 within five years (we are in our second year and have \$6521.16 towards our goal).
- The Faculty Senate is committed to supporting the academic mission at JMU and desires to help our colleagues' dependents to achieve academic success by providing some assistance and reduce some financial worry.

Be it now therefore resolved that:

The Faculty Senate of James Madison University wishes to donate \$1000 from the Faculty Senate Treasury to the Faculty Dependent Scholarship Endowment Endeavor in order to offset academic costs for our colleagues that have children attending James Madison University.

[NOTE: According to our Bylaws (Article VI), resolutions that involve the use of Faculty Senate Treasury funds must pass by a 2/3 majority (of those present and voting)]